**RESOLUTION NO. 5490** 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, WASHINGTON, SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING TO

CONSIDER THE VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY OF A PORTION OF THE ALLEY NORTH OF 3RD STREET NE

BETWEEN B STREET NE AND AUBURN AVENUE, WITHIN

THE CITY OF AUBURN, WASHINGTON.

WHEREAS, the City of Auburn, Washington, has received a petition signed by

owners of at least two-thirds (2/3) of the property abutting right-of-way within the location of

a portion of the alley north of 3<sup>rd</sup> Street NE, between B Street SE and Auburn Avenue, within

the City of Auburn, Washington, requesting that the right-of-way be vacated; and,

WHEREAS, Section 35.79.010 of the Revised Code of Washington, requires that the

City set a hearing on vacation by Resolution, with the date of the hearing being not more

than sixty (60) days nor less than twenty (20) days after the date of passage of such

Resolution.

WHEREAS, this Resolution is consistent with Auburn City Code 12.48.070 and calls

for a public hearing to consider the proposed vacation.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN,

WASHINGTON, RESOLVES as follows:

Section 1. That a hearing on the vacation of right-of-way at the location of a

portion of the Alley north of 3<sup>rd</sup> Street NE, between B Street NE and Auburn Avenue, located

within the City of Auburn, Washington, legally described as follows:

\_\_\_\_\_

Resolution No. 5490 ROW Vacation V1-19

January 6, 2020

Page 1 of 3

THAT PORTION OF THE ALLEY, BING 10 FEET IN WIDTH, ADJACENT TO AND COINCIDENT WITH THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 3 THROUGH 6, BLOCK 2 OF THE PLAN OF MEADOW ADDITION TO AUBURN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 18 OF PLATS, PAGE 68, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6 OF SAID BLOCK 2 OF SAID PLAT;

THENCE SOUTH 89°17'20" EAST, 57.00 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 6 TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THAT PORTION CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF AUBURN FOR STREET PURPOSES BY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NO. 7807170275;

THENCE NORTH 76°21'00" EAST, 44.37 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PORTION CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF AUBURN, BEING THE WEST MARGIN OF SAID ALLEY AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE NORTH 00°38'08" EAST, 169.00 FEET ALONG SAID WEST MARGIN TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3 OF SAID PLAN OF MEADOW ADDITION TO AUBURN; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY PROLONGATION OF SAID LOT 3, SOUTH 89°17'30" EAST, 10.00 FEET TO THE EAST MARGIN OF SAID ALLEY:

THENCE SOUTH 00°38'08" WEST, 165.00 FEET ALONG SAID EAST MARGIN TO THE MOST WESTERLY NORTHEAST CORNER OF THAT PORTION CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF AUBURN FOR STREET PURPOSES BY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NO. 7807170274;

THENCE SOUTH 68°53'49" WEST, 10.77 FEET TO SAID NORTHEAST CORNER OF THAT PORTION CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF AUBURN FOR STREET PURPOSES BY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NO. 7807170275 AND THE WEST MARGIN OF SAID ALLEY AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS 1,670 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS. (0.038 ACRES +/-)

Resolution No. 5490 ROW Vacation V1-19

January 6, 2020

## [Also identified as Exhibit "A".]

and as shown on the document attached, marked as Exhibit "B", is set for 7:00 p.m. on the 16th day of February, 2020, at the City Council Chambers at 25 West Main Street, Auburn, Washington, 98001, with all persons wishing to speak to the vacation at the public hearing being invited to attend.

Section 2. The Mayor is authorized to implement those administrative procedures necessary to carry out the directives of this legislation, including posting notice of such public hearing as required by State law and City Ordinance.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force in effect upon passage and signatures.

DATED and SIGNED this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

CITY OF AUBURN

NANCY BACKUS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Kendra Comeau, City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Shawn Campbell, MMC, City Clerk

Resolution No. 5490 ROW Vacation V1-19 January 6, 2020 Page 3 of 3